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January 12, 2005
Carol Thompson

Future Media

2594 Emma Drive

Pinole, CA 94564

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-263
Dear Ms. Thompson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


You ask whether, as a member of the Pinole Planning Commission, you may bid on city contracts for your wholly-owned graphic design business.
CONCLUSION


The Act’s conflict of interest rules do not prohibit you from bidding on city contracts while holding office on the planning commission.  You should, however, seek advice from your city attorney or from the Attorney General’s office on other bodies of law that may govern your contractual relations with the city.  
FACTS


You are an appointed member of the Pinole Planning Commission, and have been told that you cannot bid on any graphic design work with the city because entering into a contractual relationship with the city, whether for graphic design of newsletters, signage for the centennial, even stationery for the Pinole Youth Commission, would be viewed as a conflict of interest.  You are the sole proprietor of a graphic design business, and do not have any employees.  
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position in any way to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a “financial interest.” (Section 87100.)   Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests.  
As an appointed member of the Pinole Planning Commission, you are a “public official” as defined by section 82048, subject as such to the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.  Under the Act a public official may only have a “conflict of interest” when the official has a financial interest in a governmental decision.  The Act’s conflict of interest rules do not limit a public official’s non-public employment or, in general, an official’s contractual dealings with governmental agencies – unless the official makes, participates in making, or uses his or her official position to influence a governmental decision that involves those contractual arrangements.  You have not indicated that you anticipate any governmental decision coming before the planning commission regarding a commercial relationship between your business and the city but, if such a decision were presented, you could satisfy the Act’s conflict of interest rules simply by not making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence that decision. 
However, there are other bodies of law separate and apart from the Act’s conflict of interest provisions which may apply to your situation.  Your account suggests that you may have been advised about the possible application of Government Code section 1090, which generally provides that an officer or employee of any governmental agency may not make a contract in which the officer or employee has a financial interest.  Unlike provisions of the Act, which permit recusal from pertinent decisions, a board member is conclusively presumed under section 1090 to have made any contract executed by the board on which he or she sits.  Generally, any contract made in violation of section 1090 is void and cannot be enforced.  In addition, an official who violates section 1090 may be subject to serious criminal, civil, and administrative sanctions.
The Commission is not permitted to offer advice on bodies of law outside the confines of the Act, and we therefore strongly recommend that you consult your city attorney or the Attorney General’s office regarding the possible application of section 1090 to any contract you may consider entering with the city.   


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Lawrence T. Woodlock



Senior Counsel, Legal Division

LTW:jg

I:\AdviceLtrs\04-263
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





